If interest rates had been 50bp higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the impact would be as follows:

2011 2010

Profit or
loss
£m

Equity
£m

Profit or
loss
£m

Equity
£m

50bp increase in interest rates 12.5 2.6 17.2 3.1

50bp reduction in interest rates (12.7) (2.6) (17.6) (3.2)

83

Merlin Entertainments S.à r.l. Annual Report and Accounts 2011

Section 5 Capital structure and financing (continued)
53 weeks ended 31 December 2011

5.6 Financial risk factors and fair value analysis (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The cash flow sensitivity analysis demonstrates the economic hedging the Group has against variable rate financial liabilities.

It is performed by comparing the annual interest expense/income which would apply to balances held at the year end using year end interest
rates, to the annual charge which would apply using year end interest rates plus a reasonably possible parallel shift of +50bp/-50bp.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. Any remaining sensitivity is attributable
to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its unhedged variable rate borrowings.

Profit or (loss)

2011
£m

2010
£m

Variable rate liabilities (6.0) (5.5)

Fixed rate liabilities 5.9 5.4

Variable rate assets 0.3 0.3

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 0.2 0.2

If all other variables remain constant a decrease of 50bp (2010: 50bp) would have the equal but opposite effect to the amounts
shown above.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not have sufficient funds to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group’s
Treasury Department produces weekly short-term cash forecasts and monthly long-term cash forecasts to identify liquidity
requirements and headroom over the coming twelve months, which are reviewed by the Group’s Chief Financial Officer. Surplus cash is
actively managed across Group bank accounts to cover local shortfalls or invested in bank deposits or liquidity funds in line with Group